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repairing facilities in the major ports in the country has since submitted its report,

(b) 1f s0, the details thereof,

{c) whether in pursuance of the Committee’s recommendations any plan to provide additional facilities for repairing more ships has been prepared,

(d) if so, the maximum number of ships that will be taken in at one time for repairs, and

{e) the amount to be spent for the mmplementation of the plan”

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) Yes

{b) The report 1s at present under print It will be laid on the Table of the Sabha as soon as the copies become available A statement show ing the main recommendations of the Committee 1s however laild on the

Table {See Appendix II annexure
No 112]

(c) to (e) The report 1. under consideration

Sight-seeing Tours

1200 Shri Ram Krishan Gupta
Shri Ant Singh Sarhadi-

Will the Mimister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state

(a) the names of the cities where arrangements for sight-seemng tours have been made so far (State-wise},

(b) the rate charged from the tourists (City-wise), and

(c) the names of the cities where such arrangements are proposed to be made during 1959-607

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Babadur): (a) to (¢) A statement contaming the available information 1s laid on the Table [See Appendix II, ennexure No 113]
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This 18 based on the material furnished by the State Governments and the Government of India Tourist Offices
m India.

Vanaspati

1201, Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Food and Agricuiture be pleased to state

(a) the quantity and value of Vanaspati produced during the year 1959
(upto 30 6-1959), and

(b) the quantity an@ value of Vanaspat1 exported during the above period”

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A P. Jain): (a) 188 lakh tons valued at Rs 39 crores (approx)

(b) 800 tons valued at Rs 15 lakhs
(approx )

Post Office Savings Bank Accounts of Displaced Persons

1202. 8hri D. C, Sharma, Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state the number of Post Office Savings Bank accounts of the displaced persons transferred to India from Pakistan during April July, 19597

The Minister of Transport and Com. munications (Shri 8§ K Patil): 135, this number was included in the figures given in reply to part (a) of the Hon Member’s Unstarred Ques tion No 3594 on 28th Aprl, 1959
There has been no transfer of any ac. counts after that date

Remodelling of Delhi Rallway Yard

1203, Shri D. C Sharma: Will the Minister of Rallways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No 108 on the 11th February, 1959 and state

(a) the further progress so far made in remodelling the mam railway yard at Delhi, and

(b) the amount spent up-to-date?

The Deputy Minister of Rallways (Shri § V. Ramagwamy): (a) Sb far,

